workers, and their likes, this group represents only 6.47 

percent of the total.  

Finally, on the average monthly income of the 

respondents, the first category of the monthly earners is 

those who earn between One Hundred and One Thousand 

to One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Naira (101,000 – 

150,000), with a percentage of 38.07. Second on the 

distribution of respondents by average monthly income 

are those that earn above One Hundred and Fifty 

thousand (>150,000) Naira, 27.32 percent of the 

respondents represents this group, while the third group 

is made up of those respondents that earn between Fifty-

one to One Hundred Thousand (51,000 to 100,000) Naira 

per month representing 26.05 percent of the respondents,

[...]

Disagreed Decision = Weighted 

Average = 3.019 

Figure 2 illustrates the physical infrastructure evident in 

the Kaduna State Urban Renewal Project. Overall, the 

result of the survey, illustrates that road constructions 

and/ dualization and fly overs with seven hundred and 

forty- three (743) of the respondents amounting to 67.7 

percent as the most evident physical infrastructure the 

government has embarked upon as a component of the 

Urban Renewal Project in Kaduna State, in comparison to 

vegetation planting and greening with thirty-four (34) 

respondents equivalent to 3.1 percent which forms the 

least of the physical project. 

In addition, building demolitions and reconstructions 

stand in the second place with a total of one hundred and 

fifty-four (154), amounting to 14 percent of the 

respondents. In contrast, others such as mass transit, 

modern markets, neighbourhood centres, parks and 

recreation centres, waste management and security which 

are part of the KURP and the removal over corner shops 

and replacement with shopping malls with one hundred 

and twelve (112) equivalents to 10.2 percent and fifty – five 

(55) amounting to 5 percent, stood at third and fourth, 

respectively.  

Figure 2: Physical Project Within the Metropolitan Areas 

3.3 Effect of Kaduna Urban Renewal Programme on 
Students’ Education  

Table 3 presents the respondents' perceptions of the 

Urban Renewal Project's impact on the education of the 

inhabitants. The majority of the respondents, nine 

hundred and nine (909), with a percentage of 82.8, appear 

to feel that the Urban Renewal project had an impact on 

the education of the inhabitants, while one hundred and 

eighty-nine (189) respondents, 17.2 percent, perceived 

that the Renewal Project had no impact on the education 

of the residents. 

Table 3: Urban renewal project has an impact on the education 

of the inhabitants 

Variable Frequency  Percentage  
Yes 909 82.8

[...]

with ninety (90) respondents representing 8.2 percent is 

the least in the distribution. 

On the contrary, four hundred and thirty-one 

respondents, who represent 39.3 percent, are optimistic 

that the KURP has reduced the time taken by students to 

get to their schools, while one hundred and twenty-two 

(122) of the respondents, representing 11.1 percent, are 

not. 

Figure 3. The Effect of Kaduna State Urban Renewal on Students/Pupils 

3.4 Residents’ perception of the impact of the Kaduna 
Urban Renewal Programme on the economy  

Figure 4 revealed that the city been open for investors had 

the highest number of respondents with Four hundred 

and twenty-one (421) representing a percentage of 38.3 

while others such as it caused transportation fare drop 

due to so many roads’ linkages and accessibility, 

generates more income to and tax to the government 

through collections from malls owners and the like

[...]

gentrification, leading to higher income for the 

government through the creation of parks and children's 

centres. This represents the Second impact, with a 

response rate of 212 (19.3%). The impact of the opening 

up of many businesses on the inhabitants is the fourth, 

with one hundred and sixty-three (163), which equals 14.8 

percent of the total responses. 

Figure 4: The Impact of the Kaduna State Urban Renewal Programme on the Economy 

Figure 5 illustrates the effect of the Kaduna State Urban 

Renewal Project on the Economy of the three (3)

[...]

caused many people to lose their source of income 

through the demolition of their places of economic 

activities especially those with shops and containers 

along major roads of the study area, this ranks the most 

important on the list of the effects with seven hundred 

and eight (708) respondents representing 64.5 percent 

while it has caused some land lords lost their houses 

through demolitions, improper or incomplete building 

permits, tax or ground rents payments, public interest 

over rides and the likes has seventy-nine (79) respondents 

equivalent to 7.2 percent making this category the least of 

the distribution. 

Moreover, the Urban Renewal has also caused a sharp 

increase in the cost of shops since very few people can 

afford market malls is the second with one hundred and 

seventy-eight (178) respondents and a percentage of 16.2 

while the sharp rise in the cost of housing within these 

metropolitan areas is the third with one hundred and 

thirty-three (133) respondents which represents 12.1 

percent of the total responses. 

Figure 5: The Effect of Kaduna State Urban Renewal Project on the Economy 

3.5 Residents’ perception of the effects of the Kaduna 
Urban Renewal Programme on their health and well-